

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 10594/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-11-2025 in CR MBA No. 41080/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad]

HIMANSHU PATEL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 63034/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 63036/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 63009/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 63030/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

Date : 27-02-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Ashish Pandey, AOR  
Mr. Anurag Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Srikant Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Rishiyant Singh Katiyar, Adv.  
Mr. Srajan S Kulshrestha, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Akshay Kumar Dwivedi, Adv.  
Mr. Akash, Adv.  
Mr. Arun Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Permission to file Special Leave Petition is granted.
2. Issue notice, returnable within six weeks.

(NEHA GUPTA)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AVGV RAMU)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)