

ITEM NO.12

COURT NO.16

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 4225/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-11-2025 in CRMA No. 41080/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad]

HIMANSHU PATEL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 63034/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 63036/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 63009/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 63030/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

Date : 13-04-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Anurag Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Prateek Rai, Adv.
Mr. Rishiyant Singh Katiyar, Adv.
Mr. Srajan S Kulshrestha, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Akshay Kumar Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Lakshya Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ali Mohammed Khan, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Pandey, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Ms. Sakshi Kakkar, AOR
Mr. Mrigank Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Esha Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Amrita Singh, Adv.
Ms. Vanshika Jaiswal, Adv.
Mr. Arya Harsh, Adv.
Mr. Sahil Chandra, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

1. Learned counsel appearing for the respondent-State is directed to place on record FSL Report to enable this Court to take call with regard to the nature of injury and the weapons used for the alleged killing of Mr. Kartavya Patel.

2. Re-list on 04.05.2026.

**(RASHI GUPTA)
COURT MASTER (SH)**

**(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)**