

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.14

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO(S). 4225/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-11-2025 in CRMB No. 41080/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad]

HIMANSHU PATEL

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 63034/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 63036/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 63009/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 63030/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

Date : 22-05-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Ashish Pandey, AOR
Anurag Pandey, Adv.
Srikant Singh, Adv.
Rishiyant Singh Katiyar, Adv.
Mukesh Kumar, Adv.
Srajan S Kulshrestha, Adv.
Akshay Kumar Dwivedi, Adv.
Amit Kumar, Adv.
Trisha Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Ms. Sakshi Kakkar, AOR

Mr. Sahil Chandra, AOR
Ms. Esha Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Amrita Singh, Adv.
Mr. Arya Harsh, Adv.
Ms. Vanshika Jaiswal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Having heard the learned Advocates appearing for the parties, we are not inclined to interfere with the impugned order. The Special Leave Petition is dismissed. However, we reserve liberty to the Informant/Complainant as well as to the respondent No.1-State of Uttar Pradesh to seek for cancellation of bail in the event of any of the conditions imposed being violated. In the event of such an application being filed, the Trial Court would get liberty to consider the same on its own merits without being influenced by the earlier order of grant of bail.

2. It is also made clear that respondent No.2 shall not seek for any adjournment or absent himself from the trail unless for any cogent reason for which exemption has been granted by the Trial Court. Petitioner shall co-operate with the expeditious disposal of the matter.

3. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(JAGDISH KUMAR)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)